

ात्रमै असम ASSAM

33AA 022553

# THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

is made and entered into

on 23/12/2020 by and between the

Department of History, Silapathar College, Silapathar, Dhemaji - 787059

(FIRST PARTY)

And

Department of History, Purbanchal College, Silapathar, Dhemaji- 787059 (SECOND PARTY)

# ACKNOWLEDGING that

1. Silapathær College, hereinafter known as SC, Department of History, a premier co-educational institution of higher education in Assam, having its address at Silapathar, Dhemaji, Assam 787059.

2. Purbanchal College, Silapathar hereinafter known as PC, Department of History a reputed coeducational institution of higher education in Assam, having its address at Silapathar, Dhemaji, Assam-787059.

1 | Page

Kallinouth Psi

Rose Volein.

3, Ceeleen. North

1) DESIRING to cooperate in academic and extra-curricular activities between students and teachers of the

PURSUANT TO the prevailing laws and regulations, policies and procedures of both the institutions HAVE REACHED the following understanding:

### ARTICLE 1 OBJECTIVE OF COOPERATION

The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is to cooperate in educational endeavors in areas of mutual interest.

#### ARTICLE 2

# SCOPE OF THE UNDERSTANDING

The Parties agree to cooperate on the following points:

1. Exchange of best practices.

two institutions.

- 2. Faculty and student exchanges on academic and extra-curricular activities.
- 3. Skill-based courses that are mutually agreed upon by both the Parties.

### ARTICLE 3 LOCATIONS OF ACTIVITIES

- 1. The Parties agree to implement the activities stated in Article 2 at SC, Department of History and PBC, Department of History.
- 2. Any changes of the location of the programs shall be mutually agreed upon by both the Parties.

# ARTICLE 4

#### FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENT

- 1. Any cooperation under this MoU is subject to the availability of funds, funding sources and approval by relevant authorities.
- 2. Any specific project of joint interest will be detailed in a separate agreement, including financial and program specific arrangements.

# ARTICLE5

#### SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTE

Any dispute concerning the interpretation and/or application of this MoU shall be settled amicably through consultation or negotiation between both the Parties.

### ARTICLE 6 AMENDMENT

- 1. This MoU may be amended or revised at any time by mutual written consent of both the Parties.
- 2. Such amendment or revision shall come into force on the date as may be determined by both the Parties.

# ARTICLE 7 ENTRY INTO FORCE, DURATION AND TERMINATION

- 1. This MoU shall enter into force on the date of signing.
- 2. This MoU shall remain in force for a period of three years and may be extended by mutual written consent of both the parties.
- 3. Either Party may terminate this MoU at any time by giving prior written notification to the other Party on its intention to terminate this MoU.
- 4. The termination of this MoU shall not affect the completion of any projects and programs in progress.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, have signed this MoU.

For and on behalf of the Silapathar College

For and on behalf of the Purbanchal College, Silapathar

WE 23/1/2020 Dr. LakhiNathPegu

Principal

Silapathar College

Principal Silapathar College Silagana, Dhemaji Dr. Rose Kr. Kutum

Principal

Purbanchal College, Silapathar

Principal & Secretary Purbanchai College, Silapathai. Date ......

Mulum Pait)

2.